

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8839 of 2025**

=====

HITESHBHAI POPATBHAI HALVADIYA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR.AKASH J PANDYA(7206) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR.AMIT R JOSHI(6682) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MS SUMAN J MOTLA AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR. MN MARFATIA(6930) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA****Date : 29/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

[1] Learned advocate Mr. M. N. Marfatia for the respondents Nos.2 and 3, under instructions, stated that the authority shall issue fresh notice upon the petitioner on the address stated in the cause title of this petition and thereby, undertake fresh proceedings and the same be concluded after following the principles of natural justice and in accordance with law.

[2] On such statement being made, learned advocate Mr. Akash Pandya for the petitioner does not press present petition any further. Present petition is, accordingly, disposed of as not pressed.

[3] Needless to clarify that in view of the statement being made, notice dated 10th June 2025 (at Annexure : A/1 to the petition) issued by the respondent authority pales into insignificance.

CHANDRESH

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)